comment with 3 or .45 percent; giving a reaction with 3 or 
.45 percent; revealing a secret with 2 or .30; relaying a 
message with 2 or .30 percent and asserting with 8 or 1.19 
percent. 

The heuristic function data was found next to be the 
commonly used function. Of the one hundred seventy- four 
(174) or 25.97 percent speech acts classified as heuristic, 
asking information was found to be the most frequently used 
among NS ESL speakers. Other speech acts were: soliciting 
comment or reaction with 2 cases or .30 percent, seeking 
permission or suggestion with 9 or 1.34 percent;